## By-law 2018-53

# A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-Law 2007-250 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Erection of Signs and Advertising Devices

WHEREAS the City of Greater Sudbury wishes to amend By-law 2007-250, as

amended, being a By-law to Regulate the Erection of Signs and Advertising Devices;

Now therefore Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

#### **Replace Section 35**

1. Section 35 of By-Law 2007-250, as amended, being a By-law to Regulate the Erection of Signs and Advertising Devices, is hereby further amended by repealing s. 35 and enacting the following s.35 in its place and stead:

## "Election Signs

**\*35.**(1) No person shall erect an election sign within 50 metres of the exterior main entrance to the polling station or the front façade of the building which contains the polling station, whichever is greater.

(2) No person shall erect an election sign except during an election.

(3) Despite subsection 35.(2), no person shall erect an election sign advertising or promoting the election of a candidate in a municipal election until after 11:59 p.m. on the nomination date, as determined in accordance with the *Municipal Elections* Act, 1996, S.O. 1996, c. 32 Sched.

(4) For the purposes of subsection 35.(3) an election sign shall not include a *fascia sign* or a *banner sign*. For clarity, subsection 35.(3) does not prohibit advertising on an *electronic variable message centre* or a *reader board sign*.

(5) No person shall fail to remove an election sign within forty-eight hours immediately following 11:59 p.m. of the day of the election."

- 1 -

# Effective Date

2. This By-law comes into effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 10th day of April, 2018, Mayor Clerk

2018-53